JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. BRENT HASSERT

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. JAMES CLAYBORNE, JR. SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID R. LEITCH REP. DAVID MILLER REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

November 13, 2007



NOV 1 5 2007

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Tanner Girard, Chairman Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Chairman Girard:

This is to notify you that JCAR considered the following proposed rulemakings at its 11/13/07 meeting:

General Rules (35 III. Adm. Code 101) 31 III. Reg. 6537 - 5/4/07

Ro7-1

Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks (Releases Reported September 23, 1994, Through June 23, 2002) (35 Ill. Adm. Code 732) 31 Ill. Reg. 6629 – 5/4/07

Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks (Releases Reported on or After June 24, 2002) (35 Ill. Adm. Code 734) 31 Ill. Reg. 6648 – 5/4/07

Solid Waste Disposal: General Provisions (35 III. Adm. Code 810) 31 III. Reg. 11107 – 8/3/07

Ro7-08

Standards for New Solid Waste Landfills (35 III. Adm. Code 811) 31 III. Reg. 11112 - 8/3/07

If your agency has agreed to any substantive modifications during its discussions with JCAR, they are described in the "Agreements" attached to the certification. Based on these agreements, as well as the other responses you have provided the Committee during the review of these rulemakings, JCAR has determined that No Objection will be issued. Enclosed you will find formal certification of this action.

These rulemakings may now be adopted upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Please note that the fact that the Committee has not objected to these rulemakings does not necessarily constitute approval, expressed or implied, of the substance of the rulemakings.

Thank you for the cooperation your agency has shown during our review of these issues.

Sincerely,

Maygie Cretty
Senator Maggie Crotty

Co-Chairman

Representative Brent Hassert

Co-Chairman

SMC:RBH:DC:rm

cc: Tim Fox

Erin Conley

Enc.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN, MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. BRENT HASSERT

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. JAMES CLAYBORNE, JR. SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. TOM HOLBROOK REP. DAVID R. LEITCH REP. DAVID MILLER REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING



This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 11/13/07 meeting, considered Solid Waste Disposal: General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 810), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 8/3/07 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: None

November 13, 2007

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. BRENT HASSERT

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. JAMES CLAYBORNE, JR. SEN, RANDALL HULTGREN SEN, DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. TOM HOLBROOK REP. DAVID R. LEITCH REP. DAVID MILLER REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN



This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 11/13/07 meeting, considered Standards for New Solid Waste Landfills (35 Ill. Adm. Code 811), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 8/3/07 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

Vicki Thomas

Executive Director

November 13, 2007

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Standards for New Solid Waste Landfills (35 Ill. Adm. Code 811; 31 Ill.

Reg. 11112)

Changes:

1. In line 1237, after "(a)" add "(1)".

- 2. In lines 1369-1370, change "2 years after final rule" to "November 27, 2009".
- 3. In Appendix C, change "4,6-Dinitro-O-Cresol" to "4,6-Dinitro-o-Cresol".

10/29/07